

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ILLINOIS,

Petitioner,

v.

DERRICK BONILLA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Illinois Supreme Court**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KATHERINE M. STROHL
514 E. Main St.
Ottawa, IL 61350

HECTOR LAREAU
1515 4th Ave., Ste. 301
Rock Island, IL 61201

STUART BANNER
Counsel of Record
UCLA School of Law
Supreme Court Clinic
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-8506
banner@law.ucla.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	6
I. The Court should deny certiorari on Question I.	6
A. There is no conflict among the federal courts of appeals and state supreme courts.	6
B. This case would be an awful vehicle.	11
C. The decision below is correct.	17
II. The Court should deny certiorari on Question II.	18
A. All but two of the lower-court cases alleged to be in conflict involve dog sniffs conducted before <i>Jardines</i>	19
B. There is no lower-court conflict as to the applicability of the good-faith ex- ception to dog sniffs conducted after <i>Jardines</i>	20
C. The decision below is correct.	21
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986)	18
<i>California v. Greenwood</i> , 486 U.S. 35 (1988)	18
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1663 (2018)	18
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013)	2, 10, 11, 15, 18, 19, 20
<i>Florida v. Riley</i> , 488 U.S. 445 (1989)	18
<i>Foutch v. O’Bryant</i> , 459 N.E.2d 958 (Ill. 1984)	5, 12
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	1, 2, 15
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984)	18
<i>People v. Burns</i> , 25 N.E. 3d 1244 (Ill. App. Ct. 2015), <i>aff’d</i> , 50 N.E.3d 610 (Ill. 2016)	4, 21
<i>People v. Thomas</i> , --- N.E.3d ---, 2019 WL 2160149 (Ill. App. Ct. 2019)	7
<i>State v. Edstrom</i> , 916 N.W.2d 512 (Minn. 2018)	7, 9, 10
<i>State v. Mouser</i> , 119 A.3d 870 (N.H. 2015)	7, 10
<i>State v. Nguyen</i> , 841 N.W.2d 676 (N.D. 2013)	7, 8, 9
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 862 N.W.2d 831 (N.D. 2015)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Burston</i> , 806 F.3d 1123 (8th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>United States v. Dunn</i> , 480 U.S. 294 (1987)	12
<i>United States v. Hopkins</i> , 824 F.3d 726 (8th Cir. 2016)	11, 13, 20
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 728 F.3d 367 (4th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 893 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2018)	10

United States v. Sweeney, 821 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 2016) 10

United States v. Whitaker, 820 F.3d 849 (7th Cir. 2016) 11, 20

OTHER AUTHORITY

Here's When Marijuana Will Be Legal in Illinois, and Answers to Other Burning Questions About Recreational Weed, Chicago Tribune, June 3, 2019 16
